perspective, Catella has equity in foreign currencies that is exposed to
exchange rate fluctuations. This exposure leads to a translation risk
and thereby to a situation in which unfavourable exchange rate
fluctuations could negatively impact the Group's foreign net assets
when translating reporting currency to SEK. At present, there is no
hedging of exchange rate risk in Catella’s net assets. Group
management evaluates the need for hedging of the Group’s translation
risk on an annual basis.

The following tables show a breakdown of the Group’s capital
employed by currency and its funding. They also include a sensitivity
analysis of net liquidity/net debt and capital employed resulting from
exchange rate fluctuations - of +/-10 percent for SEK. Changes to net
liquidity/net debt and in capital employed resulting from exchange rate
fluctuations are reported in other comprehensive income, and
consequently do not affect profit for the year. In 2023, the translation
difference in other comprehensive income was SEK 7 million (101).
Based on a change in foreign exchange rates of +/-10 percent as of
year-end, the translation difference would increase/decrease by SEK 53
million (113).

2023 2022

SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR liabilities -167 -128

SEK liabilities -1 254 -1 254

GBP liabilities -142 -142

NOK liabilities - -1

DKK liabilities -975 -1 356

PLN assets -3 -

Liabilities in other currencies - -

Total interest-bearing liabilities -2 541 -2 881

Term (days) 93 106

Average interest expense for the year,% 7,0 5,0

Interest +0.5% 7,5 5,5
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% increase, SEK
M

-13 -14

Interest -0.5% 6,5 4,5
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% decrease,
SEK M

13 14

2023 2022
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec
EUR assets 916 1 298

SEK assets 385 563

GBP assets 136 139

DKK assets 22 255

PLN liabilities 1 2

Assets in other currencies - -

Total interest-bearing assets 1 460 2 256

Term (days) 90 47

Average interest income for the year,% 3,4 2,1

Interest +0.5% 3,9 2,6
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% increase, SEK
M

7 11

Interest -0.5% 2,9 1,6
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5% decrease,
SEK M

-7 -11

ANN UAL REPORT 2023 S . 73

SUSTA INAB I L IT Y REPORTTH I S I S  C ATELL A OPER AT ION S AND MARKETS F INANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPOR ATE GOVERNANCESHARES AND SHAREHOLDER STHIS IS CATELLA OPERATIONS AND MARKETS SUSTAINABIL ITY SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2023   S .73
6

Capital employed and financing by currency, 2023-2022

SEK M

31 December 2023 EUR USD GBP CHF NOK DKK PLN

Other

currencies

Total

foreign

currencies SEK Total, group

Total, group

+10%

Total, group

–10%
Capital employed -532 0 400 -4 0 1 018 46 0 933 2 186 3 119 3 212 3 025

Net liquidity (+)/Net debt (–) 749 0 -6 0 -953 -1 -3 -212 -869 -1 081 -1 102 -1 060
Non-controlling interests -28 0 -2 0 -17 -1 0 -48 -2 -50 -55 -45
Net assets 189 0 391 -4 0 48 44 -3 672 1 315 1 988 2 055 1 920

Net debt/equity ratio -3,4 - 0,0 0,0 - 14,6 0,0 -1,0 0,4 0,7 0,5 0,5 0,5

SEK M

31 December 2022 EUR USD GBP CHF NOK DKK PLN

Other

currencies

Total

foreign

currencies SEK Total, group

Total, group

+10%

Total, group

–10%
Capital employed -827 36 388 -4 -4 1 473 40 - 1 107 1 947 3 054 3 165 2 944

Net liquidity (+)/Net debt (–) 1 170 0 -3 0 -1 102 2 - 67 -691 -624 -617 -631

Non-controlling interests -28 0 -1 0 -20 -1 - -49 -213 -262 -267 -257

Net assets 316 36 384 -4 -4 352 41 0 1 125 1 043 2 168 2 281 2 056

Net debt/equity ratio -3,4 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,1 3,0 0,0 -0,1 0,6 0,3 0,2 0,3

ANN UAL REPORT 2023 S . 74

SUSTA INAB I L IT Y REPORTTH I S I S  C ATELL A OPER AT ION S AND MARKETS F INANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPOR ATE GOVERNANCESHARES AND SHAREHOLDER STHIS IS CATELLA OPERATIONS AND MARKETS SUSTAINABIL ITY SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2023   S .74
6

Transaction risk
Transaction risk arises from commercial flows, reported assets and
liabilities in foreign currency that could have a negative impact on the
the Group’s net profit due to exchange rate fluctuations.

Subsidiaries’ operations are predominantly conducted in the
country in which they are located, and accordingly, transactions are